TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM718391

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. Bank National Association, as Administrative Agent		03/30/2022	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Vervent Inc.	
Street Address: 10182 Telesis Court		
City:	San Diego	
State/Country: CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	92121	
Entity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

	Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
I	Registration Number:	6079601	VERVENT		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4045818330

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

404-581-8358 Phone:

Email: jmcneill@jonesday.com Jack McNeill, Jones Day **Correspondent Name:** 1221 Peachtree Street, NE Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Suite 400

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30361

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jack McNeill	
SIGNATURE:	/Jack McNeill/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/01/2022	

Total Attachments: 4

source=1529263142_1_USB-Vervent IP Release (Executed)#page1.tif
source=1529263142_1_USB-Vervent IP Release (Executed)#page2.tif
source=1529263142_1_USB-Vervent IP Release (Executed)#page3.tif
source=1529263142_1_USB-Vervent IP Release (Executed)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007686 FRAME: 0917

RELEASE OF CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (Trademarks)

This RELEASE OF CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (Trademarks) (the "**Release**") is effective as of the 30th day of March, 2022, by and between:

VERVENT INC., a Delaware corporation, having an address of 10182 Telesis Court, San Diego, CA 92121 ("<u>Grantor</u>"), and

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT, having an address of 800 Nicollet Mall, Minneapolis, MN 55402, for itself and as Secured Party for the Lenders, (the "Administrative Agent").

WITNESSETH:

- A. First Portfolio Servicing Inc., a Delaware corporation, First Portfolio Servicing Holdings Inc. and Administrative Agent, among others, entered into that certain Credit Agreement dated as of July 12, 2019 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement").
- B. Grantor and Administrative Agent, among others, are parties to that certain Security Agreement dated as of July 12, 2019 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor pledged, assigned and granted a security interest in favor of Administrative Agent in certain Collateral (as defined therein).
- C. Grantor and Administrative Agent are parties to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement (the "<u>IP Security Agreement Supplement</u>") dated as of July 1, 2020, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>PTO</u>") on July 07, 2020, at Reel 6993, Frame 0060.
- D. Grantor has satisfied all of the Obligations under the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement and requested that the Administrative Agent terminate and release its security interests in and liens on the Collateral.
- NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed that:
- 1. Definitions. All capitalized terms not defined in this Release shall have the respective meaning given to them in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement or the IP Security Agreement Supplement as the case may be.
- 2. Termination and Release of Security Interest. The Administrative Agent hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its security interest in and liens on the Collateral, including, without limitation, the Trademarks listed on Exhibit A hereto, and the Administrative Agent hereby assigns and transfers to the Grantor, without representation, warranty or recourse, all of the

TRADEMARK REEL: 007686 FRAME: 0918

Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to such Trademarks, effective as of the date set forth above.

NAI-1529077810v4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has executed this Release effective as of the date written above.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

Name: Brian Harrer

Title: Senior Vice President

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks

Trademark	Owner	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Vervent	Vervent, Inc.	88696156	18-Nov19	6079601	16-Jun-20

 $\mathit{Exhibit}\, A$

RECORDED: 04/01/2022

TRADEMARK REEL: 007686 FRAME: 0921